

75951-5

75951-5

94525-0

Received E  
Washington State Supreme Court

MAR 30 2016

Ronald R. Carpenter  
Clerk

byh

75951-5

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

**BRANDON APELA AFOA, an individual,**

**Respondent/Cross-Appellant,**

**vs.**

**PORT OF SEATTLE, a Local Government Entity in the State of Washington,**

**Appellant/Cross-Respondent.**

---

**APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
Honorable Judith H. Ramseyer, Judge**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT**

---

**Address:  
Financial Center  
1215 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1700  
Seattle, WA 98161-1087  
(206) 292-4900**

**REED McCLURE  
By Pamela A. Okano WSBA #7718  
Attorneys for Appellant/Cross-  
Respondent**

**819 Virginia Street, Suite C2  
Seattle, WA 98101-4433  
(206) 623-0229**

**NORTHCRAFT, BIGBY & BIGGS,  
P.C.  
By Mark S. Northcraft WSBA #7888  
Attorneys for Appellant/Cross-  
Respondent**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>I. NATURE OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>III. ISSUES PRESENTED.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>A. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>1. Overview of the Facts .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>2. Factual Statement of How STIA Operates .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>B. STATEMENT OF PROCEDURE.....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>VI. ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>A. QUESTION NO. 1 WAS CONTRARY TO LAW AND         THE INSTRUCTIONS.....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>B. THERE WAS NO SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF THE         REQUIRED CONTROL .....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>1. There Is No Substantial Evidence the Port             Retained the Right To Control the             Manner in Which EAGLE Maintained Its             Equipment .....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>2. There Is No Substantial Evidence the Port             Retained the Right To Control the             Manner in Which EAGLE Performed Its             Work.....</b>	<b>24</b>
<b>C. FEDERAL LAW PREEMPTS PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS.....</b>	<b>30</b>

1.	<b>The Federal Government Extensively Regulates STIA.....</b>	<b>31</b>
	a. <b>The Federal Aviation Act .....</b>	<b>32</b>
	b. <b>The Transportation Security Administration .....</b>	<b>35</b>
2.	<b>Plaintiff's Claims Are Impliedly Preempted.....</b>	<b>35</b>
	a. <b>Plaintiff's Claims Are Conflict Preempted.....</b>	<b>36</b>
	b. <b>Plaintiff's Claims Are Field Preempted.....</b>	<b>44</b>
3.	<b>Plaintiff's Claims Are Expressly Preempted.....</b>	<b>48</b>
<b>VII.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>50</b>
<b>APPENDIX A</b>		
	<b>Exhibit 305, Photograph of Pushback Vehicle</b>	
<b>APPENDIX B</b>		
	<b>Supremacy Clause, U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2</b>	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Afoa v. Port of Seattle</i> , 176 Wn.2d 460, 296 P.3d 800 (2013).....	6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 16, 18, 19, 25
<i>Bozung v. Condo. Builders, Inc.</i> , 42 Wn. App. 442, 446, 711 P.2d 1090 (1985)	
<i>Bulaich v. AT&amp;T Info. Sys.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 254, 778 P.2d 1031 (1989).....	12
<i>Cano-Garcia v. King County</i> , 168 Wn. App. 223, 277 P.3d 34 (2012).....	13
<i>Capers v. Bon Marche</i> , 91 Wn. App. 138, 955 P.2d 822 (1998).....	17
<i>Cowsert v. Crowley Maritime Corp.</i> , 101 Wn.2d 402, 680 P.2d 46 (1984).....	19
<i>Epperly v. City of Seattle</i> , 65 Wn.2d 777, 399 P.2d 591 (1965).....	18
<i>Fergen v. Sestero</i> , 182 Wn.2d 794, 346 P.3d 708 (2015).....	12
<i>Filo Foods, LLC v. City of SeaTac</i> , 183 Wn.2d 770, 357 P.3d 1040 (2015).....	48
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	19
<i>Guijosa v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 907, 32 P.3d 250 (2001).....	19
<i>Hall v. Corp. of Catholic Archbishop</i> , 80 Wn.2d 797, 498 P.2d 844 (1972).....	17
<i>Hennig v. Crosby Group</i> , 116 Wn.2d 131, 802 P.2d 790 (1991) .....	18, 20
<i>Horwath v. Wash. Water Power Co.</i> , 68 Wn.2d 835, 416 P.2d 92, 420 P.2d 216 (1966).....	17, 20
<i>Kamla v. Space Needle</i> , 147 Wn.2d 114, 52 P.3d 472 (2002).....	11, 18, 19

<i>Kelley v. Howard S. Wright Constr. Co.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 323, 582 P.2d 500 (1978).....	9, 13, 15
<i>Micro Enhancement Int'l, Inc. v. Coopers &amp; Lybrand, L.L.P.</i> , 110 Wn. App. 412, 40 P.3d 1206 (2002).....	17
<i>Millican v. N.A. Degerstrom, Inc.</i> , 177 Wn. App. 881, 313 P.3d 1215 (2013).....	9
<i>Mina v. Boise Cascade Corp.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 696, 710 P.2d 184 (1985).....	18
<i>Phillips v. Kaiser Aluminum &amp; Chem. Corp.</i> , 74 Wn. App. 741, 875 P.2d 1228 (1994).....	10
<i>Schatz v. Heimbigner</i> , 82 Wash. 589, 144 P. 901 (1914) .....	17
<i>Shingledecker v. Roofmaster Prods. Co.</i> , 93 Wn. App. 867, 971 P.2d 523 (1999).....	13
<i>State v. McKenzie</i> , 56 Wn.2d 897, 355 P.2d 834 (1960).....	20
<i>Stute v. P.B.M.C., Inc.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 454, 788 P.2d 545 (1990) .....	13
<i>Tauscher v. Puget Sound Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 96 Wn.2d 274, 635 P.2d 426 (1981).....	10
<i>Veit, ex rel. Nelson v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Corp.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 88, 249 P.3d 607 (2011).....	30
<i>Viking Automatic Sprinkler Co. v. Pac. Indem. Co.</i> , 19 Wn.2d 294, 142 P.2d 394 (1943).....	12
<i>Williams v. Hofer</i> , 30 Wn.2d 253, 191 P.2d 306 (1948).....	15
<b>Other Jurisdictions</b>	
<i>Abdullah v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 363 (3 <sup>d</sup> Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>Air Transp. Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 520 F.3d 218 (2 <sup>d</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	32
<i>Anderson v. PPCT Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 145 P.3d 503 (Alaska 2006).....	13

<i>Appiah v. Hall</i> , 183 Md. App. 606, 962 A.2d 1046 (2008), aff'd, 416 Md. 533, 7 A.3d 536 (2010).....	14
<i>Atkinson v. Gates, McDonald &amp; Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 808 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) .....	36
<i>Beil v. Telesis Constr., Inc.</i> , 608 Pa. 273, 11 A.3d 456 (2011).....	25
<i>Bieneman v. City of Chicago</i> , 864 F.2d 463 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988).....	37
<i>Cain v. Joe Contarino, Inc.</i> , 10 N.E.3d 929 (Ill. App. 2014) .....	13, 14
<i>Campbell v. Hussey</i> , 368 U.S. 297, 82 S. Ct. 327, 7 L. Ed. 2d 299 (1961).....	44
<i>Castellanos v. Tommy John, LLC</i> , 2014 Ut. App. 48, 321 P.3d 218 (2014).....	13
<i>Cicccone v. US Airways, Inc.</i> , 144 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D. Mass. 2001) .....	14
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504, 112 S. Ct. 2608, 120 L. Ed. 2d 407 (1992).....	30
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363, 120 S. Ct. 2288, 147 L. Ed. 2d 352 (2000).....	31
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U. S. 72, 110 S. Ct. 2270, 110 L. Ed. 2d 65 (1990).....	31, 36, 44, 48
<i>Funk v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 392 Mich. 91, 220 N.W.2d 641 (1974),.....	
<i>Gaytan v. Wal-Mart</i> , 289 Neb. 49, 853 N.W.2d 181 (2014) .....	14
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861, 120 S. Ct. 1913, 146 L. Ed. 2d 914 (2000).....	31, 36, 43
<i>Hodges v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 334 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995).....	46
<i>Hoechst-Celanese Corp. v. Mendez</i> , 967 S.W.2d 354 (Tex. 1998).....	14
<i>Hoffnagle v. McDonald's Corp.</i> , 522 N.W.2d 808 (Iowa 1994) .....	19

<i>Hooker v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 27 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 198, 38 P.3d 1081 115 Cal. Rptr. 2d 853 (2002).....	14
<i>In re Lyondell Chem. Co.</i> , 503 B.R. 348 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	37
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013).....	36, 37
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n</i> , 476 U.S. 355, 106 S. Ct. 1890, 90 L. Ed. 2d 369 (1986).....	30, 31
<i>Lee v. M &amp; H Enters., Inc.</i> , 237 Ariz. 172, 347 P.3d 1153 (2015).....	13, 14
<i>Lyn-Lea Travel Corp. v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 283 F.3d 282 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	49
<i>Martin ex rel. Heckman v. Midwest Express Holdings, Inc.</i> , 555 F.3d 806 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....	46, 48
<i>Miller v. Great Lakes Steel Corp.</i> , 112 Mich. App. 122, 315 N.W.2d 558 (1982).....	25
<i>Montalvo v. Spirit Airlines</i> , 508 F.3d 464 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007).....	32, 44, 45
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374, 112 S. Ct. 2031, 119 L. Ed. 2d 157 (1992).....	49
<i>Napier v. Atl. Coast Line R.R. Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 605, 47 S. Ct. 207, 71 L. Ed. 432 (1926).....	46, 47
<i>O'Carroll v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 863 F.2d 11 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) .....	49
<i>Ormsby v. Capital Welding, Inc.</i> , 471 Mich. 45, 684 N.W.2d 320 (2004).....	15
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2567, 180 L. Ed. 2d 580 (2011);.....	36
<i>Ray v Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151, 98 S. Ct. 988, 55 L. Ed. 2d 179 (1978).....	46
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transport Ass'n</i> , 552 U.S. 364, 128 S. Ct. 989, 169 L. Ed. 2d 933 (2008).....	44, 49

<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U. S. 293, 108 Ct. 1145, 99 L. Ed. 2d 316 (1988).....	44
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. O'Donnell</i> , 627 F.3d 1318 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	32
<i>Ventress v. Japan Airlines</i> , 747 F.3d 716 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) .....	31

**Constitutions**

U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	30
----------------------------------	----

**Statutes**

49 USC § 106(f)(2)(iii) .....	33
49 USC §§ 114 (a)-(b) .....	35
49 USC §§ 114(d)-(e) .....	5
49 USC §§ 114(f)(11)-(12) .....	35
49 USC §§ 40101- <i>et seq.</i> Federal Aviation Act.....	31, 32, 33, 34
49 USC pt. A.....	3, 33, 39
49 USC § 40120(c) .....	31
49 USC § 41112.....	46
49 USC § 41713(b) [1305(a)(1)] .....	48, 51
49 USC § 44701(a)(5).....	46
49 USC § 44701(b)(2) .....	46
USC § 44706.....	32
49 USC § 44706(a) .....	3, 33, 39, 46, 48
49 USC § 44706(b).....	33, 46
49 USC § 44709(a) .....	33
49 USC § 44709(b).....	33

49 USC §§ 44901(a)-(b) .....	5
49 USC §§ 44903(g)(2)(B)-(C) .....	35
49 USC § 44903(h) .....	35
49 USC § 47101(a)(1).....	32, 33
49 USC § 47101(b)(2) .....	33
RCW ch. 49.17	
Washington Industrial Safety and Health Act	
("WISHA") .....	7, 10, 11, 16, 22, 25, 49

**Rules and Regulations**

14 CFR subpts. C-D.....	33
14 CFR pt. 121 .....	4
14 CFR pt. 139.....	5, 32, 34, 39
14 CFR pt. 139 subpt. D .....	33, 34, 38
14 CFR § 139.7 .....	33, 34, 39
14 CFR § 139.101 .....	33
14 CFR §§ 139. 103(a)-(b).....	33
14 CFR § 139.107(c).....	5, 33
14 CFR § 139.201(a).....	33, 41, 45
14 CFR § 139.201(a)(2).....	33
14 CFR § 139.201(d) .....	34, 40
14 CFR § 139.203(b) .....	33
14 CFR §§ 139.301-.313.....	34
14 CFR § 139.305(a)(3).....	42

14 CFR §§ 139.317-.343.....	34
14 CFR § 139.327.....	38, 45, 47
14 CFR § 139.329.....	38, 40, 42, 45, 47
14 CFR §§ 139.329(a)-(b).....	40
14 CFR § 139.329(e).....	41
14 CFR pt. 205.....	46
49 CFR pt. 1542.....	5
49 CFR § 1542.101(a).....	5, 35
49 CFR § 1542.103.....	5, 33
49 CFR § 1542.201(a)-(b)-.207.....	40
49 CFR § 1542.213(b).....	41

**Other Authorities**

67 FR 8341.....	35
67 FR 8358-59.....	40
67 FR 37325.....	41
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 409 (1965).....	9
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 414 (1965).....	9, 10, 11, 15
H. R. Rep. No. 2360, reprinted in 1958 USCCAN 3741.....	32
S. Rep. No. 1811, 85 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 2d Sess. 5 (1958).....	32
www.dictionary.com/browse/airside.....	4

060240.000107/619271
